
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday, 9th February, 2017, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Charles Wright (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), 
Makbule Gunes, Kirsten Hearn and Emine Ibrahim 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Uzma Naseer (Parent Governor Representative), 
Luci Davin (Parent Governor representative), Yvonne Denny (Co-opted Member - 
Church Representative (CofE)) and Chukwuemeka Ekeowa (Co-opted Member - 
Church Representative (RC)) 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
It being a special meeting under Part 4, Section B, Paragraph 17 of the 
Council’s Constitution no other business shall be discussed. 
 



 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. CONSULTATION ON FOUR POLICIES TO MEET HOUSING NEED  
(PAGES 1 - 108) 
 
The purpose of this report is to summarise the outcome of the consultation on 
four important policies to meet housing need in the borough; to explain how 
these policies have been developed in the context of a Fair and Equal 
Borough; and assess the degree to which these policies address concerns 
about housing disadvantage and social exclusion considered previously by 
the Committee. 
 
 

 
Felicity Foley, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Tuesday, 31 January 2017 
 



 

Page 1 of 17  

Report for: Special Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Item number: 6 
 
Title: Consultation on Four Policies to Meet Housing Need. 
 
Report  
authorised by:  Lyn Garner, Director of Regeneration, Planning and Development 
 
Lead Officer: Alan Benson, Head of Housing Strategy & Commissioning  
 Alan.benson@haringey.org.uk   020 8489 2819 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non Key Decision 
 
 
1. DESCRIBE THE ISSUE UNDER CONSIDERATION 

 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to summarise the outcome of the consultation on 

four important policies to meet housing need in the borough; to explain how these 
policies have been developed in the context of a Fair and Equal Borough; and 
assess the degree to which these policies address concerns about housing 
disadvantage and social exclusion considered previously by the Committee.  
 

1.2. The Committee is invited to consider the report and provide comments for the 
Cabinet to consider when the four policies are submitted for approval. 
 

2. CABINET MEMBER INTRODUCTION 
 
Not applicable 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
It is RECOMMENDED that the Committee; 
 

3.1. Considers and notes the outcomes of the consultation on the four policies to 
meet housing need in the borough and the emerging themes arising from the 
consultation responses. 
 

3.2. Provides comments for Cabinet to consider when the four policies to meet 
housing need are submitted for approval, focusing on the extent to which the 
policies contribute to social inclusion and contribute towards a Fair and Equal 
Borough; and in particular any equality issues to be addressed in the Equality 
Impact Assessments.   
 

4. REASONS FOR DECISION  
 

4.1. The reason for 3.1 above is to ensure that the Committee is aware of the 
methodology and outcomes of the consultation, and that the consultation is 
subject to full scrutiny prior to being submitted to Cabinet.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 6

mailto:Alan.benson@haringey.org.uk


 

Page 2 of 17  

 
4.2. The reason for 3.2 above is to ensure that the Cabinet can take into account the 

Committee‟s comments when considering the individual policies.  
 
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
5.1. The alternative to submitting this re
[...]
locating homes the council lets directly or can 
nominate to.  
 

6.15. The council is proposing a range of changes to its Allocations Scheme in order to 
give greatest priority to those in most need, respond to government policy 

Page 4



 

Page 5 of 17  

changes and introduce greater fairness in the re-housing of tenants who are 
affected by estate renewal schemes.   
 

6.16. The council has been consulting on the following proposed changes: 
 

1. The introduction of an income threshold for households wanting to join the 
Housing Register 
 

2. The introduction of a £100,000 savings threshold for households wanting to 
join the Housing Register.  
 

3. A change to the definition of a household who can register for housing, by 
limiting households who can apply to immediate family only.   
 

4. A change in the criteria for who is allocated sheltered housing, by raising the 
age threshold to state retirement age and/or increasing the threshold for the 
level of support required.  
 

5. A review the housing needs bands used to prioritise households on the 
Housing Register, in particular, to give higher priority to overcrowded 
households and those under-occupying their home. 
 

6. Different options for the type of accommodation and provision the council 
makes for single people aged under 35, in response to the national policy 
change which means that this group will now only receive housing benefit 
sufficient for shared accommodation. 
 

7. That the council only makes one „direct offer‟ of permanent housing to 
accepted homeless households and people being housed under a special re-
housing quota.  
 

8. Prioritising the re-housing of council tenants being moved as a result of an 
estate renewal scheme, based on how long they have been a tenant.  

 
 
Intermediate Housing Policy 

 
6.17. Intermediate Housing is a form of housing, which costs more than social housing, 

but less than open market housing.  There are a number of different types of 
In
[...]
as strong support for the Intermediate Housing Policy proposals and 
respondents also agreed that other groups should be given extra priority in 
exceptional cases, including households which include a person experiencing 
domestic violence and households threatened with homelessness  
 
 
Next Steps in Policy Development and Timetable 
 

6.44. The consultation ended on 29th January 2017, with feedback from the Special 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 9th February 2017. It is anticipated that 
each policy will then proceed independently to the following timetable. 
 
Allocations Scheme 
 

6.45. It is envisaged that the Allocations Scheme will be submitted to April 2017 
Cabinet for consideration. 

 
 

 

Page 9



 

Page 10 of 17  

Intermediate Housing Policy 
 

6.46. It is envisaged that the Intermediate Housing Policy will be submitted to April 
2107 Cabinet for consideration. 
 
Homelessness Strategy and Delivery Plan 
 

6.47. As the delivery plan is primarily a partnership document which has been 
produced in collaboration with the Homelessness Forum. The results of the 
consultation will be presented to the Homelessness Forum to make appropriate 
amendments to the plan before submission to Cabinet for consideration. 
Therefore, it is envisaged that the Homelessness Strategy and Delivery Plan will 
be submitted to Cabinet in spring / early summer 2017 for consideration 
 
Tenancy Strategy 
 

6.48. The Government regulations in respect of fixed term tenancies are awaited. As 
the Tenancy Strategy cannot be finalised unit these regulations are published, it 
is not currently possible to confirm when the Tenancy Strategy will be submitted 
to Cabinet for consideration 
 
 
Consideration of Key Lines of Enquiry from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Social Inclusion Report. 
 

6.49. An outcome from the council‟s review of the Fair and Equal Borough Plan was 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Social Inclusion Report, which identified 
poor housing a
[...]
housing need in the borough by 

answering the question below. 

1a. The four policy documents covered by this consultation, propose a new approach to 

meeting housing need in the borough. Do you agree with the overall approach the Council 

is proposing? 
 

Agree Disagree No opinion 

1b. Do you have any comments on our overall approach? 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Consultation on Policies to Meet Housing Need in the Borough 

 

Why are we consulting? 

4 

Page 34



 
 

The Council is required to publish a Homelessness Strategy for the borough and the latest draft version 

(which we have called ‘Homelessness Strategy and Delivery Plan’) is available at 
www.haringey.gov.uk/draft_homelessness_delivery_plan.pdf 

This document has been produced in partnership with the Haringey Homelessness Forum, which includes a 

wide range of local organisations involved in advising, supporting and accommodating homeless people 

You will see that our new draft Homelessness Strategy and Delivery Plan (the Plan) includes 2 main sections: 

(1) Homelessness Review – to assess the nature and extent of homelessness in Haringey. 

(2) Action Plan – with 71 actions, which represent the activities and interventions needed to 

prevent homelessness and assist people who are or may become homeless in the borough. 

The Action Plan is organised under 3 priorities as follows: 

a) Prevention of homelessness, including: 
 

• Helping households retain their current home. 

• Helping households find an alternative home, particularly in the private rented sector. 

• Enabling vulnerable households to secure independence through supported housing pathways. 

b) Tackling temporary accommodation challenges, including: 
 

• Measures to reduce the numbers of households in temporary accommodation. 

• Improving the supply of temporary accommodation. 

• Ensuring homeless households in temporary accommodation g
[...]
more than 
one box 
 

Age 
 

16-24 5 

25-44 112 

45-64 70 

65+ 7 

Prefer not to say 3 

(blank) 22 

Grand Total 219 

 
 

Disability 
 

Learning disability  4 

Mental ill health 12 

No disabilities 117 

Physical disability  36 

Prefer not to say 31 

(blank) 19 

Grand Total 219 

 
 

Gender 
 

Female 123 

In another way 2 

Male 81 

(blank) 13 

Grand Total 219 

Page 107



Page 8 of 8 
 

 

Sexuality 
 

Bisexual  3 

Gay or lesbian 5 

Heterosexual or straight 160 

Other 4 

Prefer not to say 27 

(blank) 20 

Grand Total 219 

 

 
Tenure 
 

A Haringey Council (Homes for Haringey) tenant 56 

A Haringey Council (Homes for Haringey) leaseholder 2 

A housing association tenant 9 

A housing association leaseholder 1 

Living in temporary accommodation  51 

Living in sheltered housing 4 

Living in supported housing 3 

A private tenant 54 

An owner-occupier or leaseholder (with or without mortgage) 3 

Shared owner 0 

On the Councils housing register 43 

Other housing situation 18 

 
NB:  The totals figure above does not add up to 219 as some respondents chose not to complete 
this section  

Page 108


	Agenda
	6 Consultation on Four Policies to Meet Housing Need
	6. Appendix 1 Extended Presentation OSC February - Social Inclusion in Housing
	6. Appendix 2 Consultation document Meeting Housing Needs Consultation report OSC Feb 9 2017
	6. Appendix 3 Draft Homelessness S  DP OSC report
	6. Appendix 4 Proposals to Tenancy Strategy Consultation report OSC Feb 9 2017
	6. Appendix 5 Allocations scheme proposals_  OSC Feb 9 2017
	6. Appendix 6 Intermediate Policy Consultation report OSC Feb 9 2017
	6. Appendix 7 Executive summary housing policies consultation




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, 9TH FEBRUARY, 2017, 7.00  
- 9.35 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Charles Wright (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), 
Makbule Gunes, Patrick Berryman, Emine Ibrahim, Zina Brabazon, Tim 
Gallagher, Martin Newton, Gail Engert 
 

Yvonne Denny 

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hearn, Councillor Berryman attended as a 
substitute for her. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
It being a special meeting under Part 4, Section B, Paragraph 17 of the 
Council’s Constitution no other business was discussed. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

6. CONSULTATION ON FOUR POLICIES TO MEET HOUSING NEED  
 
The Chair invited the Director for Public Health, Dr de Gruchy, to give a presentation 
on the findings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s work on social inclusion. 
This was followed by a presentation by Nick Smith Housing Strategy Officer, and Alan 
Benson, Head of Housing Strategy & Commissioning on the four policies on which the 
Committee’s views were being sought – the Homelessness Strategy and Delivery 
Plan, the Tenancy Strategy, the Allocations Policy and the Intermediate Housing 
Policy – and the responses to consultation on those policies.  
 
Invited to introduce the four polices before the Committee and members of the 
Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel, the Cabinet Member for Housing, 



 

Regeneration and Planning set out that there was a close link between social 
inclusion and housing. In further discussion, Members noted the wider policies that 
interacted with the social inclusion agenda, and discussed that further scrutiny could 
be around crosscutting support for childcare in relation to job-seeking parents or the 
links between housing and educational outcomes, as examples. It was agreed that it 
would be helpful for social inclusion to be part of the information routinely provided to 
Scrutiny Panel Chairs. 
 
Members asked about the robustness of the consultation findings, given the level of 
response and the application of general findings to a specific group. The Cabinet 
Member and officers responded that they were satisfied with the level of engagement 
with the consultation, and that there would be difficult in disaggregating demographic 
groups to identify specific views on a given matter. Officers also confirmed that the 
consultation was available in languages other than English upon request.  
 
In response to questions on the increased level of rough sleeping observed in the 
borough, the Cabinet Member set out that the profile of rough sleepers had changed 
and become more complex, with a sizeable proportion being younger, able to work 
and effectively voluntarily sleeping rough. Officers also outlined additional sources of 
funding recently secured by the Council that could be used to tackle rough sleeping 
and would be available soon.  
 
Members queried why ex-service personnel were given such a high priority under the 
allocations policy, which was part of the Armed Forces Covenant. It was noted that 
there had been a perception that a significant number of rough sleepers had served in 
the armed forces previously.  
 
In relation to other priority groups, it was noted that a high proportion of rough 
sleepers had been in prison at some point. It was also noted that the age level for 
care-leavers treated as a priority was lower than practice in other contexts of support, 
and the lower age of 22 reflected Government policy. It was suggested that a needs-
based assessment would enable better allocations decisions rather than age-based.   
 
Following a discussion on the application of an income threshold when considering 
renewal of a tenancy, particularly since the Government’s ‘Pay to Stay’ policy had 
been abandoned, Members agreed that could inhibit residents’ aspirations and should 
not be used.   
 
Noting the Government had recently announced further changes to the policy and 
legislative context in relation to housing, Members invited a briefing on changes from 
the Chief Executive of Homes for Haringey. This could also discuss housing supply 
and temporary accommodation, given the Members’ concerns about the cost-
effectiveness of long-term temporary accommodation. 
 
Members asserted that it was important to consider emergency accommodation and 
temporary accommodation separately, and officers confirmed that no one in the 
borough remained in emergency accommodation for more than six weeks. 
Furthermore, by opening Broadwater Lodge the Council had been able to cease using 
a private hostel or bed and breakfasts for emergency accommodation.  
 



 

In response to a query about whether the current practice of using vacated property in 
estates due for renewal as temporary accommodation could continue if the estate had 
been transferred to the proposed development vehicle, Members were told that there 
would be no reason for that practice to end. 
 
In discussion of the proposed change of the definition of a household, it was 
confirmed by officers that the proposed change was not well drafted, and was 
intended to refer to non-married couples, not necessarily only couples in a civil 
partnership. Members were concerned about the exclusion of multi-generational 
families in the proposed definition, which households in Black, Asian and Minority 
Ethnic communities often included. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

- To recommend that income thresholds not be used for the tenancy strategy, 
with a particular concern that a threshold could impinge on residents’ 
aspirations 

 
- That the proposed change to the definition of a household was not 

appropriate, particularly mindful of multi-generation households in some 
communities. 

 
- That the Managing Director for Homes for Haringey be asked to give an all-

member briefing on housing supply and temporary accommodation 
 
- That information on Social Inclusion, considered by each of the Priority 

Boards, be shared with Panel Chairs to help develop the future scrutiny work 
programme.      

 
- That needs-based assessment rather than age-based assessment be used 

for supported housing  
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Charles Wright 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


